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record levels of unit shipments again in
4Q07, says IDC

Press release, January 22; Eric Mah, DIGITIMES [Tuesday 22 January 2008] l:‘ Printer friendly

Worldwide PC microprocessor shipments grew 8.5% sequentially in the fourth Related stories
quarter of 2007 to reach record levels for the second quarter in a row, according to

. . . . Comments
new data from research firm IDC. Growth in overall unit shipments and stable
average selling prices (ASPs) stimulated overall market revenues to grow 9.6%
sequentially to US$8.7 billion.
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Latest news
Shipments of processors designed for PC servers stood out in the quarter,
growing 17% sequentially. Shipments of processors for mobile PCs grew 10.3%, Related topic
while processors for desktop PCs grew 6.5%. IDC analysis also reveals that, Hot systems
within each form factor, the percentage of high-end and mainstream processors
grew at the expense of low-end processors. For example, in the desktop processor segment, high-end
and mainstream processors represented 87.1% of processors shipped in the fourth quarter of 2007, up
from 84.6% in the third quarter.

"Overall market pricing was very stable in the quarter," said Shane Rau, director of Semiconductors:
Personal Computing research at IDC. "Since server and mobile processors carry a premium over desktop
processors and they grew more than desktop processors, they buoyed the market average price. The fact
that the high-end and mainstream segments within all form factor segments grew faster than the value
segments kept pricing even firmer. We attribute this result to the aggressive pricing at which suppliers
introduced new products in the second quarter combined with the demand for more robust PC
configurations necessary to support Windows Vista. As the year progressed into the forth quarter, the
pricing drew in more buyers who wanted these relatively high-end products to support this operating
system."

For the full year 2007, total worldwide PC processor shipments grew 12.6% compared to 2006. Total
revenues grew 1.7% to US$30.55 billion. The disparity of unit growth and revenues growth indicates the
degree of price erosion that occurred early in the year 2007.

Vendor Highlights

Processor vendor shares in the fourth quarter did not change significantly from those in the third. On an
overall unit basis, Intel earned 76.7% market share, a gain of 0.4%. AMD earned 23.1%, a loss of 0.4%.
These shares are identical to the shares of the second quarter.

By form factor, market share changes were very modest. In the mobile processor segment, Intel earned
81.9% share, a gain of 1.1% and AMD earned 17.8%, a loss of 1.1%. In the PC server processor
segment, Intel earned 85.4%, a loss of 0.6% and AMD earned 14.6%, a gain of 0.6%. In the desktop PC
processor segment, Intel earned 72.1% share and AMD earned 27.7%; share changes were negligible.

Market Outlook

IDC has a conservative forecast for PC processor demand in the first and second quarters of 2008.
"While processor shipments typically decline about 6% to 7% between the fourth quarter and the first
quarter, economic concerns in the US and the effects on corporate and consumer systems purchases
could mean a stronger sequential decline in first quarter 2008," added Rau. "However, the weakness in
the US dollar effectively means a price discount for overseas markets that are driving PC unit demand, so
this could have a mitigating effect.”

IDC expects that mobile processors will continue their strong growth in 2008. "Despite how overall

demand may affect them in the first half of 2008, mobile processors will continue on a double-digit growth
track for the year and on track to surpass desktop processors in 2009, " said Richard Murphy, IDC Inquiry

Analyst.

Worldwide overall PC microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company 4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07 2006 2007

Intel 74.55% 80.94% 76.65% 76.27% 76.68% 75.12% 77.46%
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AMD

VIA Technology
IBM

Freescale
Transmeta

Total

25.32%
0.09%
0.00%
0.04%

0.000%

100.00%

18.64%
0.42%
0.00%
0.00%

0.000%

100.00%

23.11%
0.24%
0.00%
0.00%

0.000%

100.00%

23.46%
0.26%
0.00%
0.00%

0.000%

100.00%

23.09%
0.23%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%

23.06%
1.42%
0.18%
0.21%
0.00%

100.00%

Note: Data represent vendor unit share for microprocessors designed for use in a desktop PC,

mobile PC, or PC server and shipped for revenues by the processor vendor. Shipments by vendors

of RISC and EPIC microprocessors for workstations and high-end servers are not included in this
table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's
Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table
Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

Worldwide desktop PC microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company
Intel

AMD

VIA

IBM
Freescale

Total

4Q06

70.84%
29.04%

0.12%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%

1Q07
78.31%
21.04%
0.65%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

2Q07
72.13%
27.62%
0.24%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

3Q07
72.27%
27.46%
0.28%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%

4Q07
72.06%
27.73%
0.21%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

2006
70.91%
26.68%

2.13%

0.27%

0.01%

100.00%

Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into

which the processor is incorporated. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (ltanium)
microprocessors for workstations are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors
which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in

this table

Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008
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22.26%
0.28%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%

2007
73.48%
26.19%

0.33%
0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Worldwide PC server microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company
Intel

AMD

VIA
Transmeta
Freescale

Total

Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into

4Q06
80.46%
19.38%

0.04%
0.001%

0.12%
100.00%

1Q07
84.65%
15.24%

0.11%
0.000%

0.00%
100.00%

2Q07
82.72%
17.01%

0.27%
0.000%

0.00%
100.00%

3Q07
80.80%
18.92%

0.27%
0.000%

0.00%
100.00%

4Q07
81.90%
17.82%
0.28%
0.00%
0.00%
100.00%

2006
83.22%
15.85%

0.28%

0.01%

0.64%
100.00%

which the processor is incorporated. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (ltanium)

microprocessors for mobile workstations are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of
processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not
included in this table
Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

Worldwide PC server microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company
Intel

AMD

IBM

Total

4Q06
76.71%
23.24%

0.06%

100.00%
Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into

1Q07
84.51%
15.49%

0.00%
100.00%

2Q07
86.81%
13.19%

0.00%
100.00%

3Q07
86.07%
13.93%

0.00%
100.00%

4Q07
85.43%
14.57%

0.00%

100.00%

2006
75.60%
24.17%

0.24%

100.00%

which the processor is incorporated. This table represents shipments of processors designed
specifically for x86 and PowerPC-based servers (PC servers). Examples of such processors include

Intel Xeon and AMD Opteron. This table does not represent shipments of processors designed for

desktop PCs (Pentium 4 or Pentium D) or mobile PCs (Core 2 Duo) that are shipped in servers.

Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (ltanium) microprocessors for workstations and high-end

2007
82.33%
17.43%

0.24%

0.00%

0.00%
100.00%

2007
85.73%
14.27%

0.00%

100.00%

servers are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC
applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table
Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008
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VIA launches Isaiah-based processor GeCube launches Radeon 3870 X2 dual GPU
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Nvidia to launch nForce 790i chipset in 2Q
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