Printer friendly

Related stories

Email to a friend

Comments

✓ Latest news

DIGITIMES Mobos



HOME SYSTEMS MOBOS DISPLAYS BITS + CHIPS TELECOM FINANCE

Go! From: Dec 1999 ▼

To: Jan 2008 ▼

Advanced search Site map

Members

Search



Password reminder

Sections

Home Systems Mobos

Displays

Bits + chips Telecom

Finance

- Illance

Photos

News calendar



DIGITIMES

About
Advertising
Membership
Terms & conditions
Privacy policy
Contact us
Notes & corrections

Miscellaneous

Make my home page Add to my favorites Add to My Yahoo!

Worldwide PC processor market hits record levels of unit shipments again in 4Q07, says IDC

Press release, January 22; Eric Mah, DIGITIMES [Tuesday 22 January 2008]

Worldwide PC microprocessor shipments grew 8.5% sequentially in the fourth quarter of 2007 to reach record levels for the second quarter in a row, according to new data from research firm IDC. Growth in overall unit shipments and stable average selling prices (ASPs) stimulated overall market revenues to grow 9.6% sequentially to US\$8.7 billion.

Shipments of processors designed for PC servers stood out in the quarter, growing 17% sequentially. Shipments of processors for mobile PCs grew 10.3%, Related topic while processors for desktop PCs grew 6.5%. IDC analysis also reveals that, within each form factor, the percentage of high-end and mainstream processors grew at the expense of low-end processors. For example, in the desktop processor segment, high-end and mainstream processors represented 87.1% of processors shipped in the fourth quarter of 2007, up from 84.6% in the third quarter.

"Overall market pricing was very stable in the quarter," said Shane Rau, director of Semiconductors: Personal Computing research at IDC. "Since server and mobile processors carry a premium over desktop processors and they grew more than desktop processors, they buoyed the market average price. The fact that the high-end and mainstream segments within all form factor segments grew faster than the value segments kept pricing even firmer. We attribute this result to the aggressive pricing at which suppliers introduced new products in the second quarter combined with the demand for more robust PC configurations necessary to support Windows Vista. As the year progressed into the forth quarter, the pricing drew in more buyers who wanted these relatively high-end products to support this operating system."

For the full year 2007, total worldwide PC processor shipments grew 12.6% compared to 2006. Total revenues grew 1.7% to US\$30.55 billion. The disparity of unit growth and revenues growth indicates the degree of price erosion that occurred early in the year 2007.

Vendor Highlights

Processor vendor shares in the fourth quarter did not change significantly from those in the third. On an overall unit basis, Intel earned 76.7% market share, a gain of 0.4%. AMD earned 23.1%, a loss of 0.4%. These shares are identical to the shares of the second quarter.

By form factor, market share changes were very modest. In the mobile processor segment, Intel earned 81.9% share, a gain of 1.1% and AMD earned 17.8%, a loss of 1.1%. In the PC server processor segment, Intel earned 85.4%, a loss of 0.6% and AMD earned 14.6%, a gain of 0.6%. In the desktop PC processor segment, Intel earned 72.1% share and AMD earned 27.7%; share changes were negligible.

Market Outlook

IDC has a conservative forecast for PC processor demand in the first and second quarters of 2008. "While processor shipments typically decline about 6% to 7% between the fourth quarter and the first quarter, economic concerns in the US and the effects on corporate and consumer systems purchases could mean a stronger sequential decline in first quarter 2008," added Rau. "However, the weakness in the US dollar effectively means a price discount for overseas markets that are driving PC unit demand, so this could have a mitigating effect."

IDC expects that mobile processors will continue their strong growth in 2008. "Despite how overall demand may affect them in the first half of 2008, mobile processors will continue on a double-digit growth track for the year and on track to surpass desktop processors in 2009, " said Richard Murphy, IDC Inquiry Analyst.

Worldwide overall PC microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company	4Q06	1Q07	2Q07	3Q07	4Q07	2006	2007
Intel	74 55%	80 94%	76 65%	76 27%	76 68%	75 12%	77 46%

Free email

Ema Sele

LCD TV's - Warning

Don't Buy a LCD TV Learn More. Read T Before You Do Anyt FlatScreenTVInfo.org

Delta Service & Products

Reparatur von IT-Peripheriegeräter Drucker, LCD-Displa Kartenleser

www.deltaservice.de

Surtronic Benelux

Industriële information displays in LED, TF plasma.

www.surtronic.nl

HQ Digital Photo Frames

We offer high quality Digital Photo Frame Advertising Displays www.12godigital.eu

Dynamic Motion Si

Increase Revenue w more Ad Space 3 Message and Scrolli Billboards

www.actiongraphix.com

Research re

ICT Report: sector-3Q 2

ICT Report: notebooks -

FPD Report: - 3Q 2007

ICT Report: sector – 3Q

Industry into

Taiwan optio

Taiwan digit overview

Large-size L overview

Taiwan pane

1 of 3 29/01/2008 11:17

AMD	25.32%	18.64%	23.11%	23.46%	23.09%	23.06%	22.26%
VIA Technology	0.09%	0.42%	0.24%	0.26%	0.23%	1.42%	0.28%
IBM	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.18%	0.00%
Freescale	0.04%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.21%	0.00%
Transmeta	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Note: Data represent vendor unit share for microprocessors designed for use in a desktop PC, mobile PC, or PC server and shipped for revenues by the processor vendor. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC microprocessors for workstations and high-end servers are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

Worldwide desktop PC microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company	4Q06	1Q07	2Q07	3Q07	4Q07	2006	2007
Intel	70.84%	78.31%	72.13%	72.27%	72.06%	70.91%	73.48%
AMD	29.04%	21.04%	27.62%	27.46%	27.73%	26.68%	26.19%
VIA	0.12%	0.65%	0.24%	0.28%	0.21%	2.13%	0.33%
IBM	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.27%	0.00%
Freescale	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.01%	0.00%
Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into which the processor is incorporated. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (Itanium) microprocessors for workstations are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table

Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

Worldwide PC server microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company	4Q06	1Q07	2Q07	3Q07	4Q07	2006	2007
Intel	80.46%	84.65%	82.72%	80.80%	81.90%	83.22%	82.33%
AMD	19.38%	15.24%	17.01%	18.92%	17.82%	15.85%	17.43%
VIA	0.04%	0.11%	0.27%	0.27%	0.28%	0.28%	0.24%
Transmeta	0.001%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.00%	0.01%	0.00%
Freescale	0.12%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.64%	0.00%
Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into which the processor is incorporated. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (Itanium) microprocessors for mobile workstations are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table

Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

Worldwide PC server microprocessor unit market share by vendor, 4Q06-4Q07, 2006-2007

Company	4Q06	1Q07	2Q07	3Q07	4Q07	2006	2007
Intel	76.71%	84.51%	86.81%	86.07%	85.43%	75.60%	85.73%
AMD	23.24%	15.49%	13.19%	13.93%	14.57%	24.17%	14.27%
IBM	0.06%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.24%	0.00%
Total	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Note: Form factor is determined by the intent of the processor supplier and not the end device into which the processor is incorporated. This table represents shipments of processors designed specifically for x86 and PowerPC-based servers (PC servers). Examples of such processors include Intel Xeon and AMD Opteron. This table does not represent shipments of processors designed for desktop PCs (Pentium 4 or Pentium D) or mobile PCs (Core 2 Duo) that are shipped in servers. Shipments by vendors of RISC and EPIC (Itanium) microprocessors for workstations and high-end servers are not included in this table. Shipments by vendors of processors which are used in non-PC applications (such as VIA's Eden embedded platform) are not included in this table Source: IDC, compiled by Digitimes, January 2008

2 of 3 29/01/2008 11:17

Ads by Google

C/C++ TFT/LCD board, \$699 Ultra-bright, QVGA LCD w/ touch x86-based system w/ industrial IO www.tern.com

LCD Television Warning Is The TV You Get Really Worth It? Don't Do A Thing Till You Read This LCD-TV-Access.com

LED displays Producent en leverancier van LED-displays voor binnen en buiten www.data-display.nl

LED Display Manufacturer Specialize in LED Display, LED Wall High Quality & Customized Products www.ledscreen.com.tw

Advertise on this site

Related stories

VIA launches Isaiah-based processor (Jan 29)

PC-related IC demand rebounding, say IC design houses (Jan 28)

PC shipments grew nearly 21% in the Asia/Pacific region in 2007, says IDC (Jan 23)

Worldwide PC processor shipment hits record levels in 3Q07, says IDC (Oct 25)

Comments & Questions

255 character limit. 255 cl	haracters remaining.	
If you wish to receive an e	mail reply, please check this box	
Name	Email	
Can we post your commen	t and/or question anonymously or	this page (for anyone to
C Yes C No		
Submit		

Latest 24 hours news

VIA launches Isaiah-based processor

Nvidia to launch nForce 790i chipset in 2Q

Quanta not yet willing to close book on LCD TV joint venture

Prodisc subsidiary JD Pro starts production of polycarbonate lenses

E-Ten to showcase mobile TV-supporting PDA phone at GSMA congress

DRAM inventory swells at PC OEMs

Analog IC designer GMT margins to be buoyed by notebook and handset segments

Sales of FPCB maker Flexium expected to grow over 20% on exposure to LED customers in 2008

DRAM module houses see improving sales in January

PSC partners with IMEC on sub-32nm CMOS research

CPT denies will close CRT line

Memory packaging house PTI starts shipping to logic IC segment

Darfon receives inverter orders from Samsung: illuminated notebook keyboards may be adopted by Dell and HP

GeCube launches Radeon 3870 X2 dual GPU

Three Taiwan STB makers land certification for coupon-eligible ATSC STBs

CPT reports flat revenues but TFT profits up

Taiwan market: Chunghwa Telecom enriching MOD service

TFN sells 3% stakes in TWM to Fubon Financial and foreign investors

Taiwan-based CF maker Sintek to report losses in 2007 due to change in accounting methods

HTC share of Windows Mobile smartphone segment declining

PVI enjoys growth in profits and gross margin in

PCB makers hit by heavy snow in China

Taiwan optical disc makers to benefit from royalty cuts by DVD6C

Gintech reiterates no solar cell oversupply concern, says paper

PVI chairman optimistic about Hydis acquisition

© DIGITIMES Inc. All rights reserved.

Please do not republish, publicly broadcast or publicly transmit content from this website without written permission from DIGITIMES Inc.

Please contact us if you have any questions.

3 of 3 29/01/2008 11:17